for the years ended 31 March 2013, 31 March 2014 and 31 March 2015 are the first Esprit Capital
has prepared in accordance with IFRSs, the date of transition was 1 April 2012.

The preparation of Historical Financial Information Statements in conformity with IFRSs requires the
use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement
in the process of applying the Esprit Capital’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher
degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to
the Historical Financial Information Statements are disclosed later in these accounting policies.

The Historical Financial Information Statements are presented in sterling (£), rounded to the
nearest thousand pounds.

59

2. Adoption of new and revised Standards

IFRS 1 First time adoption of IFRSs: sets out the provisions for first time adoption of International
Financial Reporting Standards. The impact of the adoption on the Members equity in the opening
and closing balances sheets, dated 1 April 2012 and 31 March 2015 are as follows:

1 April 2012
UK GAAP

2012 Impact
IFRS
2012

Assets and Liabilities ref £’000s £’000s £’000s

Total non-current assets a,b 372 926 1,298
Total current assets 3,060 — 3,060
Total current liabilities (878) — (878)

Net assets 2,554 926 3,480

Equity
Members’ reserves 2,474 926 3,400
Members’ capital (non-refundable) 80 — 80

Total equity 2,554 926 3,480

a – Inclusion of DFJE III GP LP in consolidation as deemed controlled under IFRS 10 (see control assessment, page 62);
+£894,000

b – Revaluation of investment in DFJ Esprit II Founder LP as FVTPL; +£32,000

31 March 2015
UK GAAP

2015 Impact
IFRS
2015

Assets and Liabilities ref £’000s £’000s £’000s

Total non-current assets a,b 254 2,092 2,346
Total current assets c 1,409 (75) 1,334
Total current liabilities d,e (734) (180) (914)

Net assets 929 1,837 2,766

Equity
Members’ reserves 845 1,837 2,682
Members’ capital (non-refundable) 84 — 84

Total equity 929 1,837 2,766

a – Inclusion of DFJE III GP LP in consolidation as deemed controlled under IFRS 10 (see control assessment, page 66);
+£2,015,000

b – Revaluation of investment in DFJ Esprit II Founder LP as FVTPL; +£77,000

c – Inclusion of DFJE III GP LP in consolidation; +(£75,000)

d – Inclusion of DFJE III GP LP in consolidation; +(£164,000)

e – Holiday pay accrual +(£16,000)

60

The impact of the adoption of IFRS on the profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2015 is as
follows:

UK GAAP
2015 Impact

IFRS
2015

Year ended 31 March 2015 ref £’000s £’000s £’000s

Revenue a 2,664 132 2,796
Staff costs and Members’ remuneration b (1,646) (16) (1,660)
Depreciation & amortisation c (6) — (6)
Other operating charges (962) — (962)
Fund raising costs (242) — (242)
Revaluation of investments held at FVTPL — (71) (71)

Operating profit/(loss) (190) 45 (145)
Finance expense (23) (23)

(Loss) on ordinary activities before tax (213) 45 (168)

a – Inclusion of DFJE III GP LP in consolidation as deemed controlled under IFRS 10 (see control assessment, page 62);
+£132,000

b – Holiday pay accrual +(£16,000)

c – Revaluation of investment in DFJ Esprit II Founder LP and DFJE III GP LP as FVTPL; +(£71,000)

New standards, interpretations and amendments not yet effective

The following new standards, which have not been applied in this Historical Financial Information,
will or may have an effect on the LLP Group’s future financial statements:

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments: IFRS 9 will eventually replace IAS 39 in its entirety. The process